RESOLUTION NO. 2024-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPOINTING SARAYA ORTIZ AS A YOUTH MEMBER TO THE CITY OF BRIGHTON PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD WITH A TERM TO JUNE 2026

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Brighton, Colorado, on June 2, 2009, adopted Ordinance No. 2002, which provides for two individuals under the age of 18 to serve as at large "Youth Members" of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board, Historic Preservation Commission and the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2385 expanded who could be a part of the Brighton Youth Commission by allowing persons who may have significant ties with the City; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2452 modified the Brighton Municipal Code to provide consistency on membership of youth on all City Boards and Commissions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to enable the young people of Brighton to have a larger voice in their City government through their participation on the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board, Historic Preservation Commission, and the Planning Commission, to work toward the betterment of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council embraces the inclusiveness of the selection process as facilitated by the interview team; and

WHEREAS, the City Council concurs with the selection process and hereby ratifies the recommendation of the Mayor and finds that the following candidate should be appointed as a Youth Member of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO THAT THE FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT BE MADE:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following Youth Commission member is appointed to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board:

Saraya Ortiz

Term: June 2026

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 4th day of November 2024.

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO

GREGORY MILLS, Mayor

ATTEST:

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ALICIA CALDERÓN, City Attorney